

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

ROGER BIRDBEAR, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 16-75L

Honorable Elaine D. Kaplan

**UNITED STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish Subject Matter Jurisdiction (Counts 1, 3, 7-10) 1

 A. Plaintiffs Ignore the Legal Standard for Establishing Jurisdiction 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on the *Cobell* Settlement Is Misplaced 5

 C. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize the Procedural History of this Case 6

 D. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified Case Law Supporting Jurisdiction under the Provisions at Issue..... 7

 E. Plaintiffs’ Extrapolation of *White Mountain Apache* Is Contrary to Binding Precedent..... 8

 F. Plaintiffs’ Argument that the United States Has Admitted Pervasive Control in Manuals Is Meritless 9

 G. Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Establish Subject Matter Jurisdiction on a Claim-by-Claim Basis Fail 10

II. Count 1 Is Time-Barred..... 11

III. Plaintiffs Cannot Show ‘A Genuine Issue For Trial’ (Counts 2, 4, 6, 7)..... 14

 A. Count 2: Plaintiffs Have Produced No Evidence that the United States Failed to Properly Value Oil and Gas Production in Determining Royalties 15

 B. Count 4: The Evidence Shows No Funds Were Removed from Plaintiffs’ Account, So There Is No Due Process Violation..... 17

 C. Count 6: Plaintiffs’ Claim Cannot Succeed Because Deductions Are Allowed under the Regulations..... 18

 D. Count 7: Plaintiffs’ Claim Cannot Succeed Because Owner Approval Is Not Required for Communitization Agreements..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Federal Cases**

<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	14
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 30 F.Supp.2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998) (“ <i>Cobell I</i> ”).....	6
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (“ <i>Cobell VI</i> ”).....	3
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	4, 5
<i>Fauvergue v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 50 (2008).....	13
<i>Flagg Bros. Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	17
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	18
<i>Hamlet v. United States</i> , 63 F.3d 1097 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Hopi Tribe v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc. v. United States</i> , 956 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	1, 12
<i>Kennerly v. United States</i> , 721 F.2d 1252 (9th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	18
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016).....	2
<i>Osage Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. United States</i> , 68 Fed.Cl. 322 (2005) (“ <i>Osage I</i> ”)	4
<i>Osage Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. United States</i> , 93 Fed.Cl. 1 (2010) (“ <i>Osage IV</i> ”).....	3
<i>Pawnee v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 187 (Fed. Cir.1987).....	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Poafpybitty v. Skelly Oil Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 365 (1968)	7
<i>RQ Squared, LLC v. United States</i> , 119 Fed. Cl. 751 (2015)	19
<i>Serdarevic v. Advanced Med. Optics, Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation v. United States</i> , 56 Fed. Cl. 639 (2003) (“ <i>Shoshone I</i> ”)	3, 4, 8
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation v. United States</i> , 58 Fed. Cl. 77 (2003) (“ <i>Shoshone II</i> ”).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation, Wyo. v. United States</i> , 672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2012) (“ <i>Shoshone IV</i> ”).....	2, 8, 14
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	18
<i>Two Shields v. United States</i> , 820 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	3, 5, 13
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	3, 4, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980) (“ <i>Mitchell I</i> ”)	4
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) (“ <i>Mitchell II</i> ”).....	3, 4, 10

United States v. Navajo Nation, 537 U.S. 488 (2003) (“*Navajo I*”) 4, 9, 11
United States v. Navajo Nation, 556 U.S. 287 (2009) (“*Navajo II*”) *passim*
United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe, 537 U.S. 465 (2003) 3, 8, 9

State Cases

Newfield Expl. Co. v. State ex rel. N.D. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands, 931 N.W.2d 478 (N.D. 2019)
..... 19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1505 3
Trust Administration Claims. Claims Resolution Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-291, 124 Stat.
3064 (Dec. 8, 2010) 6, 12

Rules

RCFC 56(a) 6

Regulations

30 C.F.R. §1206.177(a) 18
30 C.F.R. §1206.179(c) 18
30 C.F.R. §1206.52(h) 18

Other Authorities

Am. Compl., *Cobell v. Salazar*, No. 1:96-cv-1285-TFH (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2010) (ECF No. 3671)
..... 12

Administrative Decisions

Robinson v. Acting Billings Area Dir., *BIA*, 20 IBIA 168 (1991) 18
